

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 18-1329

TERRI ENDRESS

Provider-Appellee,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,

Respondent-Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE KAREN ROMANO, JUDGE**

**APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY /CROSS-APPELLEE'S
RESPONSE BRIEF AND CONDITIONAL REQUEST FOR
ORAL ARGUMENT**

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

TABITHA J. GARDNER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
1305 E. Walnut St., 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT-STATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Pages</i>
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
I. THE DHS AFFORDED THE PROVIDER ALL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS REQUIRED BY LAW.	15
Preservation of Error	15
A. For a child care provider to have a property right in a benefit, there must be a legitimate claim of entitlement to the benefit, and not simply an expectation by the provider of it.....	15
B. The Provider was given adequate notice of the DHS’s revocation of her CCA agreement and her appeal rights, as well as being provided with an opportunity to be heard on the issue.	19
II. IOWA CODE 237A AND 17A PROVIDED DHS AUTHORITY TO DRAFT IOWA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 441-170.9 AND 441-7.9 AND THOSE RULES ARE SUFFICIENTLY CLEAR.	22
Preservation of Error	22
Argument Overview	22

III.	IT IS THE PROVIDER WHO WILL BE UNJUSTLY ENRICHED IF SHE IS ALLOWED TO SET ASIDE THE RECOUPMENT WHERE SHE BILLED AND VOLUNTARILY COLLECTED OVER \$16,000 OF CCA FAMILY MONIES AFTER MULTIPLE NOTICES THAT IF SHE LOST HER APPEAL, DHS HAD THE RIGHT TO RECOUP THOSE CCA PAYMENTS	25
	Preservation of Error	25
	Argument	26
IV.	THE INTENT OF IOWA CODE 237A TO PROVIDE QUALITY CARE AND PROTECTION FOR CHILDREN, AND THE INTENT OF 17A TO BALANCE THE PUBLIC AND GOVERNMENT INTERESTS, WERE FURTHERED WHERE DHS DRAFTED CHILD CARE RULES AND ADMINISTERED THE CCA PROGRAM.....	37
	Preservation of Error	37
	Argument	38
	CROSS-APPEAL RESPONSE	40
I.	THE APPELLEE IS NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS' FEES PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE 625.29, OR ANY OTHER STATUTE OR RULE AT EITHER THE ADMINISTRATIVE OR THE JUDICIAL REVIEW LEVEL	40
	Preservation of Error	40
	Administrative Process.....	40
	Judicial Review.....	41
	CONCLUSION	44

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION 45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Bass v. JC Penney</u> , 880 N.W.2d 751, 764 (Iowa 2016)	28
<u>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</u> , 408 U.S.564, 577 (1972)	16
<u>Botsko v. Davenport Civil Rights Comm’n</u> , 774 N.W.2d 841, 845 (2009).....	42
<u>Branstad v. Iowa</u> , 871 N.W.2d 291(Iowa 2015)	43
<u>Burch v. Smathers</u> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (D. Idaho 2014).....	18
<u>Burns v. Iowa Bd. of Nursing</u> , 495 N.W.2d 698, 699 (Iowa 1993).....	13, 15
<u>Conn. Bd. Of Pardons v. Dumschat</u> , 452 U.S. 458, 465 (1981).....	19
<u>Consumer Advocate v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</u> , 465 N.W.2d 280, 281 (Iowa 1991)	13
<u>EAD Control Systems, LLC v. Besser Co., USA</u> , 2012 WL 2357572 (not reported in F.Supp.2d) (2012).....	35
<u>Ghost Player v. Iowa Dept. of Econ. Dev.</u> , ____ N.W.2d ____ (2018); 2018 WL 480365	13
<u>Hy-Vee Food Stores v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</u> , 453 N.W.2d 512, 515 (Iowa 1990) (citations omitted)	14
<u>Johnson v. Dodgen</u> , 451 N.W.2d 168, 175 (Iowa 1990)	34
<u>Kent v. Employment Appeal Bd.</u> , 498 N.W.2d 687, 688-89 (Iowa 1993).....	42
<u>Leonard v. Iowa State Bd. of Ed.</u> , 471 N.W.2d 815, 816 (Iowa 1991)..	13
<u>Lift Truck Serv. Corp. v. Mitsubishi Int’l Corp.</u> , 432 N.E.2d 999, 1002 (Ill.App.Ct.1982))	36
<u>McNabb v. Osmundson</u> , 315 N.W.2d 9, 15 (Iowa 1982).....	42

<u>Mercy Health Ctr., A Div. of Sisters of Mercy Health Corp. v. State Health Facilities Council</u> , 360 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1985)	14
<u>Perry v. Sindermann</u> , 408 U.S. 593, 599-601, 92 S.Ct. 2694, 2699, 33 L.Ed.2d 570 (1972)	15
<u>Smith v. Harrison</u> , 325 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 1982)	29, 34, 35
<u>State, Dept. of Human Services, ex rel., Palmer v. Unisys Corp.</u> , 637 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2001).....	33, 35
<u>Suss v. Schammel</u> , 375 N.W.2d 252, 256 (Iowa 1985)	42

Statutes

Iowa Code Chapter 17A.....	21, 22, 32, 37, 40
Iowa Code § 17A.19(8) (1997)	13
Iowa Code § 17A.19(8)(f)	14
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(m) (2011).....	14
Iowa Code Chapter 237A	22, 24, 32, 33, 37
Iowa Code § 237A.13(6)-(8) (2017)	36
Iowa Code § 237A.13(7) (2017).....	18
Iowa Code Chapter 625.29	25, 40, 41
Iowa Code Chapter 625.29(1)(a),(b),(d) and (f)	41, 42, 43, 44

Rules

441 IAC Rule 7.9	22
441 IAC Rule 7.10(7)(a)(3).....	40
441 IAC Rule 11	44

441 IAC Rule 170 33
441 IAC Rule 170.4(7)(g) 36
441 IAC Rule 170.5(5)..... 30
441 IAC Rule 170.9 (2017) 22

Other Authorities

U.S. Constitution, XIV Amendment19
45 CFR 98(2014) 24
16B Am. Jur. 2d *Constitutional Law* § 633 (11/2018 update).....19
